DEVON & SOMERSET
FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY

M. Pearson
CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY

To: The Chair and Members of the Community SERVICE HEADQUARTERS
Safety & Corporate Planning Committee THE KNOWLE
CLYST ST GEORGE
(see below) EXETER
DEVON
EX3 ONW
Your ref : Date : 3 July 2017 Telephone : 01392 872200
Our ref : CSCPC/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300
Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393

COMMUNITY SAFETY & CORPORATE PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

Tuesday, 11th July, 2017

A meeting of the Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee will be held on the
above date, commencing at 10.00 am in Committee Room B in Somerset House,
Service Headguarters to consider the following matters.

M. Pearson
Clerk to the Authority

AGENDA

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS

1 Election of Chair

2 Apologies
3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)
of the previous meeting held on 21 April 2017 attached.

4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention
Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters
of urgency.

5 Election of Vice Chair

www.dsfire.gov.uk Acting to Protect & Save




PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

6 Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Performance Report: April 2016 to March
2017 (Pages 3 - 20)

Report of the Chief Fire (CSCPC/17/6) attached.

7 Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan

Report of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer — Service Improvement (CSCPC/17/7) TO
FOLLOW.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership:-

Councillors Eastman (Chair), Bown, Colthorpe, Ellery, Leaves (Vice-Chair), Prowse
and Redman



NOTES

1.

Access to Information

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this
agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask for” section at the top of this agenda.

Reporting of Meetings

Any person attending a meeting may re
[...]
 permitted for full Authority meetings.




This page is intentionally left blank



*

*

*

Agenda Iltem 3

COMMUNITY SAFETY & CORPORATE PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

21 April 2017
Present:-

Councillors Bown, Colthorpe, Ellery, Hill and Redman

Apologies:-

Councillors Eastman and Leaves

CSCPC/16 Election of Chair for the Meeting

In accordance with Standing Order 32(6), in the absence of both the Chair and the
Vice Chair of the Committee, the election of Chair for this meeting was undertaken.

RESOLVED that Councillor Bown be elected Chair for this meeting of the
Committee.

CSCPC/17  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2017 be signed as
a correct record.

CSCPC/18 Integrated Risk Management Plan

The Committee received for information a report of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer —
Service Improvement (CSCPC/17/3) that provided an update on the progress made
with the new Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) and which set out the
outcomes of the risk analysis exercise that had been undertaken in order to support
its development.

It was noted that 6 key risks had been identified which were:

e Risk 1 —anincreasingly ageing population;

e Risk 2 — common health and wellbeing risks;

¢ Risk 3 — availability of on call appliances;

¢ Risk 4 — historic distribution of service delivery resources;

¢ Risk 5 - increasing demand for emergency medical response (co-
responding), and;

e Risk 6 — increasing number of serious fires in commercial premises.

A workshop had been held for the Committee on 4 April 2017 to feed its views into
the risk analysis stage. Members who attended the workshop had given valuable
feedback including (but not limited to) the point that any proposals must be evidence
based and support the Service’s key priorities.

It was noted that the next steps in this process would be for a draft IRMP to be
produced for consideration by the Fire & Rescue Authority at its meeting in June/July
2017.

Page 1



*

*

CSCPC/19

CSCPC/20

Historic Buildings

The Committee received for information a report of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer —
Service Delivery (CSCPC/17/4) that set out the work that had been undertaken to
raise awareness of fire safety prevention for heritage buildings following the
devastating fire at Cathedral Yard in Exeter. The Business Safety Manager for
Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service had investigated ways in which the
Service could offer suitable advice and support to owners and occupiers of heritage
buildings (which would include Grade I, 1I* and Il listed buildings) and the actions that
were being taken included:

e The promation free phone number for owners of heritage buildings to contact
us;

¢ A review of all heritage buildings in Service area,;

¢ Aninvitation to education events aimed at heritage building
owners/managers;

¢ Additional training for Business Safety staff;
¢ The development of a Service guidance note for heritage buildings;
¢ The Development of a guidance leaflet for owners of heritage buildings, and;

e The development of partnership and collaborative working arrangements with
heritage agencies.

Virtual Reality Headsets for Community Engagement

The Committee received for information a report of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer —
Service Delivery (CSCPC/17/5) that set out the work that had been undertaken on
the introduction of Virtual Reality technology within the Service. This was being used
as a tool to engage with the community to highlight the issues of road safety and
water safety, amongst others.

It was noted that the Community Safety Education Department was in the process of
producing a virtual reality water safety film that would focus on some of the key
issues faced by Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service as well as nationally,

highlighting the dangers of drink drowning, cold water shock and peer pressure in
particular.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.30 am

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 6

REPORT REFERENCE
NO.

CSPC/17/6

MEETING

COMMUNITY SAFETY & CORPORATE PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING

11 JULY 2017

SUBJECT OF REPORT

DEVON AND SOMERSET FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE
PERFORMANCE REPORT: October 2015 TO September 2016

LEAD OFFICER

CFO Lee Howell

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the report be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Attached for consideration and discussion is the Devon & Somerset Fire
& Rescue Authority Performance Report for the reporting period of April
2016 — March 2017 (focus Quarter 4, 2017).

In the report we use green to represent normal performance, amber to
represent performance which may require monitoring and red to
represent performance which needs investigation.

The key messages within the report are also given green, amber and
red ratings which are established through assessing the different types
of analysis i.e. performance vs previous year, performance vs previous
guarter, trends and performance against normal variation. This method
gives a more rounded picture of performance and directs focus more
effectively on emerging issues.

Commentary is provided direct from those leading on improving
performance for areas outlined in the key messages to provide context.

RESOURCE None
IMPLICATIONS
EQUALITY RISKS AND None

BENEFITS ANALYSIS
(ERBA)

APPENDICES

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority Performance Report for the
reporting period of April 2016 — March 2017.

LIST OF BACKGROUND
PAPERS

Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority Corporate Plan 2013/14
—2014/15

Page 3




This page is intentionally left blank



Performance Report

Audit and Performance Review
Committee: Quarter 4 2016/17




Devon and Somerset Performance Report
April 2016 to March 2017

About this report

In this performance report for Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescues Service we examine the dataset for the full year
January 2016 - December 2016.

The report will focus on performance against the three s
[...]
that performance against 7 of the 8
primary measures has either improved or at least held steady, this implies that the activity being undertaken is having
a positive effect be that prevention, protection or response. However, there is more we can do.

Fire Deaths

It is positive that we have seen a reduction in deaths where people live during 2016/17 compared to previous year. It
is also notable that there have been no fire-related deaths where people live during quarter 4 (January 2017 to March
2017).

The Senvice proactively identifies and engages with members of the community that benefit most from additional
support to stay safe from fire in the home. We work to build partnerships with agencies that are in direct contact with
the people that we want to focus our resources towards. This includes social care providers, housing associations
and charities as well as other government agencies and emergency senices.

Unfortunately we have not seen the same positive performance in fire-related deaths where people work visit and in
wvehicles where we have sadly attended five fatal incidents. Of these, three occurred in vehicles, one outdoors and one
in a commercial premises.

The Community Safety Strategy is in development and will support the review of the Senice’s Integrated Risk
Management Plan.

Fire Injuries

There has been an owverall reduction in the number or injuries sustained by the public at fire incidents during 2016/17
compared to previous year. However, there has been an increase in Q4 2016/17 compared to previous quarter for
injuries from fires where people live. Performance will continue to be monitored.

Work is ongoing to understand how we can continue to improve the delivery and content of the prevention activities
that we provide and will be a key component of the new Community Safety Strategy.

Fires
There has been an owverall increase in primary fires of 4.8% compared to previous year. However in Q4 2016/17 we
have seen an improvement against prev
[...]
will be delivered through the commentary sections of the report.

What will the report show?
The Service is changing the way that it monitors and manages performance to use a more rounded analysis of data to
trigger steps to investigate and prevent escalation of emerging risks.

In previous reports the focus has been solely on performance against previous year and frend analysis. While this is
interesting and can provide some useful data what we really need to know is whether the changes we are seeing are
‘normal’.

In order to understand this we can apply anahytical technigues to calculate thresholds which allow us to understand if
performance iz within normal levels, requires monitoring or requires immediate investigation.

In this report we combine the three methods of analysis to build a rounded picture of performance. Notable
performance will be presented in the Execulive Summary, with data tables available in the Corporate and Non-
Caorporate Performance Measure section of the report. An example can be seen below.

Measure 3: fires where people live

Measure 3 month 12 month Trend
breakdown (Vs previous) (V= pervious)

Againzst Expected

June-15
258 (-4%) 1000 (-2%)

0 Latest 3 months of reporting period (e.g. Apr-15 to Jun-15) and percentage change compared to previous 3
months (e.g. Jan-15 to Mar-15).

9‘ Latest 12 months of reporting period (e.g. Jul-14 to Jun-15) and percentage change compared to previous 12
months (e.g. Jul-13 to Jun-14).

ﬂ' Trends covering all months for 1 year (12 months), 3 years (36 months) and 5 years (60 months).

0 Performance against calculated threshold by month i.e. Green = Normal, Yellow = Monitor, Red = Action
In some instances you will also see the term Critical to Quality, this is where the Service will need to take action
at a point before the triggers highlighted above in point number four. For example, any death will require further

investigation from the Service so section four will turn amber if a death is recorded and red if figures reach action
levels according to the calculated threshold.

Page 11



Corporate Measures 1to 6

Priority: Public Safety

The incident related data that are used in this section of the report are sourced from the Incident Recording System
(IRS). The data was sourced on the 30/06/2017.

Measure 1: Fire-related deaths where people live

Afire related death is recorded if the cause of death is directly as a result of fire, even if death occurs after the incident. This
is a critical to quality measure and will show as amber or red in the "Against Expected” section if a death has occurred.

3 month 12 month Trend (years) Against Expected

Measure Breakdown (previous) (previous) 1 3 5 Apr-16

Deaths - All Fires 0 (4) 6 (8) Vv
Deaths - Accidental Fires 0 (4) 5 (6) v |V ¥ clc|cl e[~ c]c]c]e
Deaths - Deliberate Fires 0 (0) 1(2) v VY

Measure 2: Injuries as aresult of fires where people live
Afire injuryis recorded if the cause of injuryis directly as a result of fire and required hospital treatment. This includes where
an injury has occurred as a result of attempts to escape such as falls resulting in injury.

3 month 12 month Trend (years) Against Expected

Measure Breakdown s (— 1 3 5 Apr16

Injuries - Al Fires 24 (14) 64 (83) v | A
Injuries - Accidental Fires 21 (13) 53 (76) vV i a | A
Injuries - Deliberate Fires 3(1) 11 (7) A N ()

Measure 3: Fires where people live

All primary fire incidents occurring at domestic premises (does not include sheltered accommodation, hotels etc.).

3 month 12 month Trend (years) Against Expected
(previous) (previous) 1 3 5 Apr-16

All Fires 252 (271) 1004 (966)

Accidental Fires 231 (248) 923 (907)

Deliberate Fires 21 (23) 81 (59)

Measure Breakdown

Measure 4: Fire related deaths where people work, visit and in vehicles

Afire related death is recorded if the cause of death is directly as a result of fire, even if death occurs after the incident. This
is a critical to quality measure and will show as amber or red in the "Against Expected" section if a death has occurred.

kd 3 month 12 month Trend (years) Against Expected
Measure Breakdown (previous) (previous) 1 3 5 Apris
Deaths - All Fires
Deaths - Accidental Fires

Deaths - Deliberate Fires

Measure 5: Injures as aresult of fires where people work, visit and in vehicles

Afire injuryis recorded if the cause of injuryis directly as a result of fire and required hospital treatment. This includes where
an injury has occurred as a result of attempts to escape such as falls resulting in injury.

3 month 12 month Trend (years) Against Expected

Measure Breakdown

(previous) (previous) 1 3 Apr-16
Injuries - All Fires 1(1) 21 (36) v
Injuries - Accidental Fires 1(1) 19 (29) R 4
Injuries - Deliberate Fires 0 (0) 2 (7) v |V

Measure 6: Fires where people work, visit and in vehicles

All primary fire incidents in non-domestic premises such as hotels, shops, schools, outdoor structures and in
wvehicles (including where a fire has occurred as a result of a collision).

3 month 12 month Trend (years) Against Expected
(vs previous)  (vs previous) 5 Apr-16

Measure Breakdown

All Fires 271 (326) 1321(1251) | A | ¥
Accidental Fires 189 (228) PPaoe 12V | Vv | ¥
Deliberate Fires 82 (98) 384 (290) AV Y




Corporate Measures 1to 6

Key Messages

Measure 1: Deaths as a result of fires where people live

There have been 6 fire-related deaths where people live in the 12 month reporting period from Apr-16 to Mar-17
compared to 8 in the previous 12 month period.

In the current quarter there have been 3 months within normal range, 0 within monitor range, O within action range.

Trends: long-term (60 months) - DOWN; medium-term (36 months) - DOWN; short-term (12 months) - DOWN

Measure 5: Fire related injures where people work, visit and in vehicles

There have been 21 injuries at fires where people work and visit and in vehicles in the 12 month reporting period
from Apr-16 to Mar-17 compared to the previous 12 month period (36 injuries).

In the current quarter there have been 3 months within normal range, 0 within monitor range, 0 within action range.

Trends: long-term (60 months) - DOWN; medium-term (36 months) - DOWN; short-term (12 months) - DOWN

Measure 6: Fires where people work, visit and in vehicles

There have been 1321 fires where people work and visit and in vehicles in the 12 month reporting period from Apr-
16 to Mar-17 compared to the previous 12 month period (1251 fires).

In the current quarter there have been 3 months within normal range, 0 within monitor range, 0 within action range.

Trends: long-term (60 months) - DOWN; medium-term (36 months) - DOWN; short-term (12 months) - UP

Measure 2: Fire related injures where people live

There have been 64 injuries at fires where people live in the 12 month reporting period from Apr-16 to Mar-17
compared to the previous 12 month period (83 injuries).

In the current quarter there have been 1 months within normal range, 2 within monitor range, 0 within action range.

Trends: long-term (60 months) - UP; medium-term (36 months) - UP; short-term (12 months) - DOWN

Measure 3: Fires where people live

There have been 1004 fires where people live in the 12 month reporting period from Apr-16 to Mar-17 compared to
the previous 12 month period (966 fires).

In the current quarter there have been 2 months within normal range, 1 within monitor range, 0 within action range.

Trends: long-term (60 months) - DOWN; medium-term (36 months) - UP; short-term (12 months) - UP

Measure 4: Deaths as a result of fires where people work, visit and in vehicles

There have been 5 fire-related deaths where people work and visit and in vehicles in the 12 month reporting period
from Apr-16 to Mar-17 compared to the previous 12 month period (0 deaths).

In the current quarter there have been 2 months within normal range, 0 within monitor range, 1 within action range.

Trends: long-term (60 months) - UP; medium-term (36 months) - UP; short-term (12 months) - UP

Page 13



April 2016 to March 2017
How is DSFRS improving performance?

Reducing fires in the home and related injuries and deaths
Related headlines:
. Measure 1: Deaths as a result of fires where people live

Measure 2: Injuries as a result of fires where people live

Measure 3: Fires where people live
What we are doing to improve performance:

Community Safety Strategy

A review of the Community Safety Strategy is currently being undertaken. The review team has revisited the
requirements of legislation around community safety and are currently collating data about potential risk in our
community. This will be plotted into a risk matrix against the expectations and needs of key stakeholders. Doing this
will allow DSFRS to use a community risk based approach to deciding how we target our resources towards

community safety, enabling us to have maximum impact in supporting the community.

The Integrated Care in Exeter Project (ICE) continues to expand in the wider Exeter area. ICE is a multi-agency
project designed to ensure those at risk receive the right interventions and support at the right time. This will reduce
system costs and improve the outcomes and experience for citizens by fundamentally changing the way agencies
respond to and influence the presentation of demand across the system by “Helping citizens to live their lives well,

and in a way that matters to them”.

Home fire safety visits (HFSV)

A business case has been taken to and agreed by the Senior Leadership team following the Home Safety Pilot. This
new approach will allow for a continued increase in the number of visits carried out and the quality of those \sits. This
approach is underpinned with data provided by DSFRS Business Intelligence team to allow targeting of those
households most at risk from fire. Recruitment is being progressed seeking a Home Safety Manager and admin
assistant to take the project forward across the senvice.

In North Dewon the Community Safety team have started an initiative with a par
[...]
isit and in vehicles

What we are doing to improve performance:
Partnerships
The Senice is deweloping a partnership with DCC Waste Management aimed at planning for prevention of fire and

dealing with fires at recycling centres.

The Primary Authority Scheme is where an Authority takes responsibility for regulatory advice where a business’
footprint is within more than one Authority area. The scheme is progressing well with the DSFRS partner and there is
potential for development of another partnership with a social housing provider, providing accommodation in Cornwall,

Dewon, Somerset and Dorset.

Inspection Programmes
A Fire Officer has been seconded into the Senice Headquarters Business Safety Team (BST) to review and monitor

the standard of delivery of business safety activities across Devon and Somerset, to identify good practice and resolve
issues with inconsistencies.

The existing inspection strategy is under review to take account of a new dataset/intelligence to focus on the highest

risk businesses in regards to life impact and business impact. Work is ongoing for planning a programme targeting

premises most likely to have fires in the next 12 months.

Page 16

12



Corporate Measures 7 and 8

Priority: Public Safety - Emergency Response Standards (ERS)

Measure 7: ERS for attendance at fires where people live

(a) First attendance - first appliance to attend within 10 minutes from time of call
This measure is recorded by the following criteria:
(i) ALL fires where people live attended

(i) Includes those fires where only 1 appliance was required (e.g. fires out on arrival)

3 month 12 month Trend (years) Against Expected
(vs previous) (vs previous) 1 3 5 Apr-16 Mar-l?‘

70% (64%) 68% (72%)

Measure Breakdown

All Eligible Incidents
Incidents Inside 10min Zone*.

* Due to the transition to the new IT system in Fire Control this information is currently unavailable for analysis.

(b) Full attendance - First appliance to attend within 10 minutes and 9 Personnel in 13 minutes

This measure is recorded by the following criteria:

(i) ALL fires where people live attended inside the 10 minute area only

(i) Excludes those fires where only 1 appliance was required (e.g. fires out on arrival)

(iii) Standard measured from time of call to 1st appliance arrival time within 10 minutes AND 9 personnel (irrespective
of number of appliances) within 13 minutes

3 month 12 month Trend (years) Against Expected

Measure Breakdown

(vs previous) (vs previous)

Incidents Inside 10min Zone*.

* Due to the transition to the new IT system in Fire Control this information is currently unavailable for analysis.

Measure 8: ERS for attendance at Road Traffic Collisions (RTCs)
(a) First attendance - first appliance to attend within 15 minutes

This measure is recorded according to the following criteria:

(i) ALL RTCs attended with the exception of late calls and turnbacks

() 15 minutes measured frpm time of call to time of first attendance

3 month 12 month Trend (years) Against Expected

Measure Breakdown (vs previous) (vs previous) 1 3 5 Apr-16

All Eligible Incidents 77% (73%) 75% (76%)

Page 17

13



Corporate Measures 7 and 8
Key Messages

Measure 7: ERS for attendance at fires where people live

The Senvice has achieved first response to fire incidents where people live within 10 mins for 68.4% of eligible
incidents during the 12 month reporting period from Apr-16 to Mar-17, a -3.4%pt change compared to the previous
12 month period (71.8% achieved).

In the current quarter there have been 2 months within normal range, 1 within monitor range, 0 within action range.

Trends: long-term (60 months) - DOWN; medium-term (36 months) - DOWN; short-term (12 months) - DOWN

Measure 8: ERS for attendance at Road Traffic Collisions (RTCs)

The Senvice has achieved first response to RTC incidents within 15 mins for 75% of eligible incidents during the 12
month reporting period from Apr-16 to Mar-17, a -0.9%pt change compared to the previous 12 month period (75.9%
achieved).

In the current quarter there have been 3 months within normal range, 0 within monitor range, O within action range.

Trends: long-term (60 months) - DOWN; medium-term (36 months) - DOWN; short-term (12 months) - DOWN

Page 18



Corporate Measures 7 & 8

How is DSFRS improving performance?

Achieving our emergency response standards (ERS)
Related headlines:
Measure 7: ERS for attendance at fires where people live

Measure 8: ERS for attendance at Road Traffic Collisions (RTCs)

What we are doing to improve performance:

The Semvice is investigating the drop in the ERS performance and we are aware that the majority of the times the
standard has not been met has been where incidents were located outside of the expected response zones. Therefore
the standard in these locations would be impossible to achieve. Analysis has shown that where incidents were
attended within calculated response zones (based on average turnout and travel time) dwelling fire ERS was achieved
on 83.6% of occasions and RTC ERS was achieved on 91.8% of occasions. Further analysis is being carried out and
it should be noted that the new performance measures will address this issue.

The semnvice has adopted a number of initiatives to improve availability of on-call crews and support DSFRES meeting its
response targets. The Community Firefighter initiative has been rolled out service wide following a successful pilot in
Somerset. Community Firefighters provide extra resource for stations where required as well as undertaking
prevention activities. The use of newly created crewing coordinators/availability resource managers ensures that
resources can be directed where they are most needed.

The on-call availability pilot, reflecting a new system for paying Firefighters with the focus on providing greater
reliability of cover for stations, continues to be monitored at the stations it is being piloted at.

Page 19

15



Sickness

Priority: Staff Safety - Sickness Rate

Minutes of the meeting


 

COMMUNITY SAFETY & CORPORATE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

11 July 2017  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors Eastman, Bown, Colthorpe, Ellery, Healey (sub Leaves), Prowse and Redman (Chair) 

 
 

* 
 

CSCPC/1   
 

Election of Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Redman be elected Chair of the Committee until the 
Annual General Meeting of the Authority in 2018. 

 
* 
 

CSCPC/2   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2017 be signed as a 
correct record. 

 
* 
 

CSCPC/3   
 

Election of Vice Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Eastman be elected Vice Chair of the Committee until 
the Annual General Meeting of the Authority in 2018 

 
* 
 

CSCPC/4   
 

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Performance Report: April 2016 to 
March 2017 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Chief Fire Officer 
(CSCPC/17/6) that set out the performance of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Authority for the period April 2016 to March 2017 (with a focus on Quarter 4 of 
2016/17) as measured against the indicators in the current Strategic Plan “Our Plan: 
2015 to 2020).  
 
The Assistant Chief Fire Officer (Service Improvement) advised the Committee that 
this report would normally have been considered by the Audit & Performance review 
Committee but due to timescales and the additional workload for the Data Hub 
emanating from the Grenfell Towers fire, this had not been possible. 
 
The key measures set out within the report were given a green, amber or red rating 
according to whether performance was normal, needed monitoring or required 
investigation. A more rounded analysis of data was carried out to assess 
performance which included looking at the latest 3 months of the reporting period, the 
latest 12 months of the reporting period, trend analysis and performance against 
calculated thresholds.  
 
The performance against the measures was: 
 
Measure 1 – fire related deaths where people lived - there had been 6 fire related 
deaths where people live in 2016/17 which was a reduction on the number in 
2015/16 when there had been 8 fire deaths.  The Service was not complacent, 
however, and a lot of work was being undertaken to mitigate against the risks, 
particularly with the age 85 plus group where there was a lot of work being carried 
out with partners to address this vulnerable group of people; 



 

 
Measure 2 – injuries as a result of fires where people lived – there had been 64 
injuries in 2016/17 as compared with 83 in 2015/16, although the figure had risen 
slightly in the last quarter pushing the figure up.  This was on amber rating presently 
and was being monitored. It was noted that most of the fires were kitchen and/or 
cooking related so more work was being undertaken on education; 
 
Measure 3 – fire where people lived – there had been 1004 fires in the 12 months 
from April 2016 to March 2017 as compared with 966 in the previous year.  The long 
term trend was downwards, however; 
 
Measure 4 – fire related deaths where people worked, visited and in vehicles – there 
had been 5 deaths in 2016/17 as compared with 4 in 2015/16.  3 of these were as a 
result of road traffic collisions, 1 due to a suicide and 1 at a hospice; 
 
Measure 5 – injuries as a result of fires where people worked, visited and in vehicles 
– there had been an improvement in this measure with 21 fire related injuries in 
2016/17 as opposed to 36 in 2015/16; 
 
Measure 6 – fires where people worked, visited or in vehicles – there had been a 
total of 1321 fires in 2016/17 as compared to 1251 in 2015/16; 
 
Measures 7 & 8 – Emergency Response Standards (ERS) for attendance at fires 
where people lived and at road traffic collisions – there had been a slight decrease in 
performance against the ERS for both attendance at fires and road traffic collisions.  
It was proposed to change this measure in future to the expected travel time and did 
the Service meet this following research undertaken in respect of the new Integrated 
Risk Management Plan (IRMP); 
 
Sickness absence – there had been 8.66 days lost due to sickness absence in 
2016/17 as compared to 9.23 days in 2015/16.  The position was monitored by the 
Human Resources Management & Development Committee. 
The Head of Central Operations elaborated upon the work that was being undertaken 
within the Community Safety department in respect of prevention activities and in 
particular, the new approach to Home Fire Safety Visits.  The Committee noted that 
this new approach involved a smaller, dedicated team of staff which was targeting 
visits towards the most vulnerable groups in the community. 
 
The question was asked as to whether the Service would routinely visit a block of 
flats to check issues such as blocked escape routes as part of its home fire safety 
visits and were calls other than 999 calls recorded.  The Head of Central Operations 
replied that the Service did not routinely visit blocks of flats as it did not have the 
legislative power to do this which was a matter for the local authorities who had the 
appropriate powers under the Housing Act.  The Service did encourage its staff to 
engage with the public and advised that a community safety communication could be 
issued in terms of people ensuring that escape routes were not blocked, particularly 
in flats.  In terms of the recording of calls other than 999 calls, it was noted that these 
were not recorded routinely although there were calls coming in to the switchboard at 
Service Headquarters and in Groups.  The Area Manager (Strategy & Business 
Change) indicated that the Service did not report on this presently but could look at 
doing this in the future. 
 
 
 



 

The Committee suggested that it may be useful for the Service to have a 
whistleblowing telephone number that could be called when the public spotted issues 
of concern that they could report to rather than calling 999.  Attention was drawn to 
the “see & sort” number in place at Paddington Station now. 
 
The Chairman enquired as to whether it was possible to report on existing issues and 
work that had already been instigated and new matters that were under consideration 
and officers undertook to adapt the report in this way.  The Area Manager (Strategy & 
Business Change) made reference to the impending change in the way that 
performance was measured and this would be reported to the Audit & Performance 
Review Committee shortly.  He added that the changes suggested during this 
meeting would be reflected in the new reporting style. 

 
* 
 

CSCPC/5   
 

Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 
 
The Committee received for information a report (CSCPC/17/7) that set out an 
overview of the progress made to date with the new Integrated Risk Management 
Plan (IRMP). 
 
The Area Manager (Strategy & Business Change) gave a presentation at the meeting 
in respect of the work that had been undertaken to date on the 6 key risks that had 
been identified and reported to this Committee previously.  There had been a lot of 
consultation undertaken with staff, the business community and partners and a 
document was circulated at the meeting setting out the progress made with the 
identification of key areas of work to be undertaken emanating from the risks that had 
been set out. 
 
Reference was made in particular to the roadshow that had been undertaken already 
in Torbay with the business community to raise awareness of heritage buildings and 
fire safety issues.  This had been a very successful initiative and it was suggested 
that this should be rolled out to other areas. 
 
Attention was also drawn to the fishing industry and the need for fire protection to be 
considered in this context.  The Area Manager (Strategy & Business Change) 
indicated that he would recognise this as a risk for consideration and inclusion within 
the Local Plans. 
 
The Assistant Chief Fire Officer (Service Improvement) advised that there was still 
more work to be undertaken on the draft Integrated Risk Management Plan but a 
revised document would be submitted to the Committee prior to approval by the Fire 
& Rescue Authority.  The Chairman requested that a specific meeting be set up to 
enable the Committee to engage with and consider the proposed Integrated Risk 
Management Plan in depth. 
 
Councillor Ellery MOVED (seconded by Councillor Eastman): 
 
 “that an additional meeting of the Committee be set up on a date to be agreed 
 in September 2017 to consider the draft Integrated Risk Management Plan in 
 detail prior to its submission to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
 Authority”. 
 
Upon a vote, this was CARRIED unanimously. 
 
 
 



 

RESOLVED 
 

(a)  that an additional meeting of the Committee be set up on a date to be 
 agreed in September 2017 to consider the draft Integrated Risk 
 Management Plan in detail prior to its submission to the Devon & 
 Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority; and 

(b)  Subject to (a) above, the report be noted. 
 
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.50 am 

 


